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1.0 Reason for Report 
 

1.1 This application is presented to the Planning Committee because Councillor 
Stevens has called it in following “being contacted by a Trinity Ward member 
whose property backs on to the proposed site.  .. 

 
His [Trinity Ward member] main concern: Traffic onto the A52 into Boston.  The 
traffic flow is unsustainable without another 200 + cars from the new proposed 
development. 
 
He also has concerns regarding the Lagoons for site water drainage and 
possibility of flooding; also the disposal of surface water and sewerage. 
 
This is the wrong side of Boston for such a large development.” 

 
 
2.0 Application Site and Proposal 
 
2.1 The application site is on the north-east edge of Boston, to the south of Wainfleet 

Road.  It is 9.62 hectares in size and currently in agricultural use.  To the north 
are the rear gardens of existing properties along Wainfleet Road.  To the east, the 
site adjoins agricultural land, while to the south and west are drains beyond which 
are the rear gardens of properties on Sandringham Road, Princess Anne Road, 
Somersby Way and Somersby Gardens.  The site is therefore enclosed by 
existing development on three sides.  Trees and hedgerows are located to the 
north, west and south boundaries.   

 
2.2 A field access currently exists providing access from Wainfleet Road into this site 

and adjoining agricultural land to the east.  Additionally, a pedestrian access 
exists between Romney and Jura on Wainfleet Road into the site. 

 
2.3 The application site is agricultural land and, according to the Borough wide 

DEFRA records, designated Grade 1.  The site is within the Environment Agency 
Flood Risk Zone 3. The Council’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) 2010 
identifies the majority of the site having a Flood Hazard rating of ‘Danger for All’ 
and a ‘medium’ tidal flood probability.  The site has a depth from flooding for the 
200 year event (2115) predominately in the range of just under to just over 1 
metre. 

 
2.4 There are no listed buildings, tree preservation orders or other statutory local 

landscape or other designations on the site.  Within the vicinity but approximately 
250 metres away is the Boston (Spilslby Road) Conservation Area, within which 
are a number of Grade 2 listed buildings.  A designated bridleway exists between 
the junction of Somersby Way and Ashlawn Drive south to Blackthorn Lane. 

 
2.5 The application seeks outline planning permission for the development of land 

south of Wainfleet Road for up to 200 residential dwellings.  All matters other than 
access are reserved for approval.   A mix of 80% market housing (approximately 
160 units), and 20% affordable housing (approximately 40 units) is proposed.   

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
2.6 An indicative plan has been provided of the layout of housing and open space, in 

addition to access roads and paths and access into the site.  Vehicular access is 
proposed via a new priority junction on the A52 Wainfleet Road which would 
include a Ghost Island Right-hand turn junction arrangement.  The new junction is 
shown to be 3.5 metres wide, with the through routes to the east and west each 3 
metres wide.  The internal access road would be 5.5 metres wide with an 
adjoining footpath to the west of 2 metres width.  A second pedestrian access link 
is shown to the south-west of the site connecting to the Tollfield Road and 
Fernleigh Way junction.   

 
2.7 The indicative plan, together with the Design and Access Statement describes the 

design principles leading to the amount, scale, layout and landscaping proposed 
which may form the parameters for any subsequent application.  The Planning 
Statement and masterplan shows a mix of housing types can be provided with the 
following indicative mix shown: 

 
House Type Total No. Affordable Market 

1-bed 20 12 30% 8 5% 

2-bed 68 16 40% 52 32% 

3-bed 94 10 25% 84 51% 

4-bed 22 2 5% 20 12% 

Totals 204 40 20% 164 80% 

 
2.8 Although the total number of dwelling shown is 204 and this number is referenced 

within various documents by the applicant, the proposal is for development up to 
200 dwellings, confirmed by the applicant’s agent, and this is the number being 
considered as part of this application. 

 
2.9 In relation to car parking, the application details that 2 spaces per 2, 3 and 4 

bedroom property and 1.5 spaces per 1 bedroom property would be provided.   
2.19 ha of public open space (POS) is proposed.  This would provide opportunities 
for informal recreation, play areas as well as a range of swales and balancing 
ponds to manage surface-water run-off. 

 
2.10 The application is accompanied by a: 
 

 Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy; 
 Design and Access Statement;  
 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal;  
 Air Quality Assessment;  
 Transport Assessment and Travel Plan;  
 Landscape and Visual Appraisal;  
 Archaeological Evaluation 
 Land Contamination Assessment; and 
 Planning Statement.   

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
2.11 The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 

2017 provides a list of developments under Schedule 1 and Schedule 2.  The 
development falls within Schedule 2 (10b) being an urban project on a site over 5 
hectares as well as a proposal of over 150 dwellings.  A screening assessment 
was undertaken which identified that significant environmental effects were 
unlikely to occur in relation to the majority of themes (e.g. water, noise, 
biodiversity, waste etc.).  However, it was unknown how the development might 
impact upon a local Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) at Bargate Bridge 
located on Spilsby Road south of number 30 which is approximately 770 metres 
away from the development.  In addition, the cumulative effect of this development 
as well as those approved within close proximity of the application site might also 
affect this AQMA: 

 
B/16/0141 – Land off Sibsey Road/Wainfleet Road, Boston, Lincolnshire 
Construction of 66 no. dwellings including 11 affordable dwellings, new 
vehicular access and estate road plus associated garages and infrastructure; 
and  
 

B/16/0436 – Land east of Lindis Road (inc former Shooters Yard), Fishtoft, 
Boston  
Outline planning application for the demolition of the former scrap yard 
buildings and disused farm buildings and the erection of up to 180 dwellings, 
ancillary public open space, landscaping, drainage and access (all matters 
reserved). 

 
2.12 As a result, the applicant submitted an Air Quality Report.  This is discussed  
 fully below, but in summary details at the operational phase, i.e. when the  
 dwellings are occupied, that road vehicle exhaust emissions are predicted to be  
 negligible at all sensitive receptor locations.  The same applies in relation to the  
 construction stage when there will be dust emissions from the site.  On the  
 basis of dust control measures, the residual effects are not considered to be  
 significant.  The proposal will therefore not result in a significant environmental  
 impact in terms of air quality and therefore the screening opinion is that an  
 Environmental Impact Assessment is not required.   
 
3.0 Relevant History 
 
3.1 None 

 
4.0 Relevant Policy 
 

Boston Borough Adopted Local Plan 
 
4.1 The development plan consists of the saved policies of the Boston Borough Local 

Plan (Adopted 1999). Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 requires that determination must be made in accordance with the plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
4.2 The land is designated as countryside within the Adopted Boston Borough Local 

Plan 1999. 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
4.3 The saved Local Plan Policies of relevance to this application are as follows: 

 
 Policy G1 – Amenity (This policy would grant permission where there is no 

substantial harm to the amenity of nearby residents or the general character of 
the area).  

 Policy G2 – Wildlife and Landscape Resources (This policy resists 
development that will have a significant adverse impact upon existing 
landscape, wildlife and vegetation resources).  

 Policy G3 – Foul and Surface Water Disposal (This policy seeks to resist 
developments that do not provide satisfactory drainage provision).  

 Policy G4 - Safeguarding the Water Environment (This policy seeks to ensure 
foul and surface water are disposed of satisfactorily). 

 Policy G6 – Vehicular and Pedestrian Access (This policy seeks to resist 
development that would harm highway safety). 

 Policy G8 – Air and Soil Resources (This policy seeks to resist development 
that would adversely affect the quality of air or soil). 

 Policy C01 – Development in the Countryside (This policy resists development 
in the countryside unless supported by other Local Plan policies).  

 Policy H3 – Quality of Housing Development (This policy seeks to improve the 
quality of housing schemes to provide a satisfactory environment).  

 Policy H4 – Open Space on Housing Estates (This policy seeks to provide 
suitably located public open space and children’s play areas). 

 Policy H7 – Low Cost Housing for Local Needs (This policy seeks to provide 
affordable housing in the countryside to meet local needs). 

 Policy T1 – New Accesses onto Major Roads (This policy seeks to ensure the 
highway safety of users and efficient operation of the road network). 

 Policy T2 - Roads and Footpaths in New Developments (This policy seeks to 
provide accessible and appropriately designed roads for all users). 

 
 
 
4.4 National Planning Policy Framework 
 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012 indicates that housing 

applications should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development subject to normal development control criteria. The 
NPPF seeks the speedy approval of proposals that accord with the development 
plan and, where the plan is “absent, silent or relevant policies are out of date”, to 
grant permission unless the adverse impact would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefit, or that policies in the NPPF indicate development should be 
restricted.  

 
4.5  The NPPF also states that ‘relevant policies for the supply of housing should not 

be considered to be up-to-date if a five year supply cannot be demonstrated’ 
(NPPF, paragraph 49). Thus, if there is no five year supply, relevant housing 
policies are considered out of date and therefore developments would be subject 
to paragraph 14 of the NPPF which provides a presumption in favour of such 
development, subject to criteria. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
4.6 Since the application was submitted he Council has also published and updates 

assessment in relation to its 5-year housing supply (Assessment of 5-year housing 
land supply as at 31 March 2018).  Depending upon whether the Liverpool or 
Sedgefield method of calculating housing requirement is used, there is currently 
an oversupply using the Liverpool method or undersupply using the Sedgefield 
Method.  However, the report identifies that until the housing identified within the 
emerging plan can be counted as contributing towards the housing land supply the 
Sedgefield method should be used.  Therefore, the Borough does not have a five 
year housing land supply and therefore the ‘presumption in favour of such 
sustainable developments’ as contained within the NPPF effectively replaces the 
housing supply policies in the Development Plan. 

 
4.7 On Flood Risk, paragraph 103 says that ‘when determining planning applications, 

local planning authorities should ensure flood risk is not increased elsewhere and 
only consider development appropriate in areas at risk of flooding where, informed 
by a site-specific flood risk assessment following the Sequential Test, and if 
required the Exception Test, it can be demonstrated that: 

 
 within the site, the most vulnerable development is located in areas of 

lowest flood risk unless there are overriding reasons to prefer a different 
location; and  

 development is appropriately flood resilient and resistant, including safe 
access and escape routes where required, and that any residual risk can be 
safely managed, including by emergency planning; and it gives priority to 
the use of sustainable drainage systems’. 

 
 
 
5.0 Representations 
 
5.1 As a result of publicity 40 representations have been received from: 

 
 Blackthorn Lane – number 23. 
 Eastwood Road – number 106. 
 Princess Anne Road – number 118. 
 Sandringham Gardens – numbers 3, 21, 34 and 25. 
 Somersby Way – numbers 6, 40, 42, 44 and 52. 
 Somersby Green – numbers 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21 and 24. 
 Tollfield Road – number 102. 
 Wainfleet Road – Bramley House, Gairlock, Jabbeke, Lambourn, Oakland 

Lodge, Pottergate, Romney, Son-Amar, Southlands.  
 Marshall Drive, Nottingham – number 14. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

5.2 A ‘petition letter’ objecting to the proposal signed by parties at 10 different 
addresses (17 signatures) has been received.  5 of the addresses have sent in 
objections listed above (7 signatories).  The objections and comments can be 
summarised as follows: 

 
 Increased traffic and congestion surrounding roads and near local schools 
 Transport survey was undertaken by Sheffield consultancy 
 Traffic increase will have long term effect on health (air pollution) 
 A52 is a busy road 
 Turning right from the development  and Tollfield Road will be dangerous 

and difficult respectively  
 Traffic already exceeds the speed limits 
 Additional traffic will cause problems for the ambulances and patients at 

Pilgrim Hospital  
 Queues for people trying to turn right out of the development 
 Accidents are likely to occur 
 The Transport Assessment makes no mention of the Spilsby Road 

/Tollfield Road junction 
 Transport Assessment only relates to two ‘snapshots in time’ and do not 

reflect experience 
 Unsustainable location as limited bus service and A roads are too 

dangerous for cyclists.  People will drive to and from shops etc. 
 The proposed length of the right-hand turn is not long enough to 

accommodate queuing cars 
 Access to the area is bad and requires crossing two controlled railway 

crossings  
 Pedestrian access onto Wainfleet Road is not wide enough for vehicular 

traffic and footpath to be provided 
 A footpath does not exist on the south side of Wainfleet Road and a 

pedestrian crossing is not proposed 
 A roundabout should be provided to cover the amount of new traffic and 

ensure safety 
 Granting permission will jeopardize the needed distributor road 
 Highway alterations will reduce curtilage to house resulting in vehicles 

overhanging the highway 
 More than one access (vehicular) should be provided 
 Cars queuing to get into the development will block access to existing 

houses 
 Could the footpath to Tollfield Road be changed to a road in the future? 
 The sustainable access route will lead to more noise, disruption and 

danger especially where it meets the bend at Tollfield Road 
 Crazy to allow vehicles on to Rochford Tower Lane  
 Visual impact, including loss of right to light 
 Lack of privacy and overlooking 
 Loss of view 
 Height of dwellings will overshadow bungalows   
 Noise and disturbance from increased population and cars 
 Noise and dust during construction 
 Concern regarding damage to existing properties resulting from the 

development  



 

 

 Potential issues of vandalism and disturbance from users of the new 
access path  

 Security issues with all the additional people 
 Object to 11 properties to the rear of existing house 
 Open space should be created between all existing and new houses  
 Development will affect already low water pressure 
 Loss of prime arable/agricultural land 
 Other sites more suited to development 
 Site already floods, is in a flood plain and therefore flooding and drainage 

concerns  
 Tollfield Road pumping station is at capacity 
 The dyke along the western boundary is not included in the red line 

boundary keep in? 
 Concern regarding maintenance and liability for the dyke should the 

development proceed 
 Surrounding land is often waterlogged and dyke sometimes overflows into 

adjoining gardens 
 Loss of open countryside  
 Loss of habitats 
 Site is not allocated within the emerging Draft Local Plan 
 Site was rejected for development as part of the emerging Draft Local Plan 
 Further housing is not needed.  Existing schemes are not selling  
 Strain on infrastructure – schools and health service 
 Shops and supermarkets are the other side of town 
 Health and safety implications of open water ponds 
 Will harm the amenities of residents and character of the area 
 Policy is for 20 houses per hectare – this would be considerably higher  
 Development is likely to lead to further schemes on adjacent fields  
 Wrong side of town for development  
 Houses will become devalued 
 Will be inundated with rats following the digging up of the field 

 
5.3 Boston Preservation Trust has also commented.  They comment that Wainfleet 

Road is heavily trafficked and consider the mini roundabout inadequate and 
dangerous.  There are no local shops (other than at Johnsons) or other amenities 
and residents will need to travel into Boston, exacerbating the traffic problem.   

 
 
 
6.0 Consultations 
 
6.1 Fishtoft Parish Council has responded as follows: 

 
 “concern for the drainage of surface water.  Dykes around the perimeter 

near to Somersby Green are often over half full and there are concerns 
that water running off hard standing areas would create flooding issues. 

 Anglian Water pumping station in the vicinity is already at near capacity. 
 Concerns at ever more traffic exiting onto Wainfleet Road.  This together 

with the majority of amenities being on the other side of Boston would 
entail travelling along the already congested Silsby Road and John Adams 
Way. 



 

 

 The amenity area is a rather large area and the Parish Council would insist 
that a Management scheme should be put into place in perpetuity to cover 
the costs of maintaining that area and for the maintenance of the footway 
lights. 

 Some of the proposed properties are extremely close to the rear of those 
on Wainfleet Road. 

 Concerns at the loss of open countryside, CO1.  Also loss of valuable 
agricultural land. 

 High density development. 
 Site is outside that in the proposed new local plan.” 

 
6.2 County Highways Authority has no objection subject to conditions. 
 
6.3 Lead Local Flood Authority has no objection subject to conditions. 
 
6.4 Heritage Lincolnshire has advised that whilst the application site lies in an area of 

significant archaeological remains that the results of the 2006 evaluation show 
limited archaeological remains are within the application site and no further 
archaeological investigation is required.   

 
6.5 Environmental Health has no objections in principle to the development proposals 

subject to conditions relating to contaminated land and the need to provide 
electric vehicle recharging points in compliance with the proposed travel plan. 

 
6.6 Environment Agency has assessed the Flood Risk Assessment and considers it 

appropriate to the scale, nature and location of the proposed development.  
Accordingly they have no objection to the development subject to a condition.  

 
6.7 Witham Forth Internal Drainage Board accepts the proposed discharge to the 

Board maintained watercourse on the southern boundary of tie site.  A number of 
recommendations are made.    

 
6.8 Anglian Water advise there are assets owned by themselves within or close 

proximity to the development boundary and request an informative is added.  
Existing facilities have capacity for wastewater and foul sewerage.   

 
6.9 Local Housing Authority supports the application subject to the proposed 20% (40 

units) of affordable housing and agreeing the mix.   
 
6.10 NHS England requests a financial contribution of £444 per dwelling.  Their 

justification is this is required in relation to the provision of GP services and 
facilities to serve the project (£444 x 200 = £88,800.00). 

 
6.11 Lincolnshire County Council Education has identified that the development would 

have impact upon the provision of primary, secondary and sixth-form places and 
has requested a financial obligation to mitigate.  The sum requested is £894,915. 

 
6.12 Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust generally support all the recommendations contained 

within the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and suggest measures for further 
potential enhancement. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
7.0 Planning Issues and Discussions 
 
 
7.1 The key considerations for this application are:  

 
 The Development Plan, Housing Supply and Principle of the Development 
 Loss of Agricultural Land 
 Highways Issues and Access 

 Flood Risk and Sustainable Urban Drainage 

 Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area  

 Impact on Neighbour Amenity  
 Land Contamination 
 Ecology 
 Affordable Housing 
 Public Open Space 
 Noise  
 Air Quality  
 Sustainability 
 Planning Obligations 
 Other Material Planning Considerations (Archaeology and Neighbour 

Responses) 
 
 

The Development Plan, Housing Supply and Principle of the Development 
 

7.2 The application site is an unallocated area of land outside of the Local Plan 
settlement development limits for Boston and for plan policy purposes is thus in 
the open countryside – where local plan policies resist new development unless 
supported by other policies.  The applicant, within their Planning Statement refers 
to Section 6 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which is 
concerned with delivering a wide choice of high quality homes and sets out the 
Government’s objective to significantly boost the supply of housing.  They refer to 
paragraph 49 of the NPPF which has a presumption in favour of subject 
development and that relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be 
considered up-to-date if a local authority is unable to demonstrate a five year 
supply. 
 

7.3 The ‘Assessment of 5-year housing land supply as at 31 March 2018’ published 
by the Council identifies that depending upon whether the Liverpool or Sedgefield 
method of calculating housing requirement is used, there is currently an 
oversupply using the Liverpool method or undersupply using the Sedgefield 
Method.  However, the 5-year housing land supply report identifies that until the 
housing identified within the emerging plan can be counted as contributing 
towards the housing land supply the Sedgefield method should be used.  
Therefore, the Borough does not have a five-year housing land supply and the 
‘presumption in favour of such sustainable developments’ as contained within the 
NPPF effectively replaces the housing supply policies in the Development Plan. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
7.4 In addition to this support in favour of the principle of residential development, the 

applicant refers to a recent appeal decision at Middlegate Road West, Frampton, 
PE20 1BX for an outline development of up to 215 dwellings including access, 
public open space and drainage infrastructure (Planning reference: B/16/0380; 
Appeal reference: APP/Z2505/W/17/3170198).  The Inspector considered that the 
Council’s 5-year supply was likely to be less than 3.4 years and with consideration 
to a number of other matters allowed the appeal.  However, it is of relevance that 
since the Inspector determined this application, the housing land supply 
assessment has been updated, that a number of applications across the borough 
for housing have been approved and therefore the undersupply of housing has 
been reduced.   
 

7.5 Since the authority cannot show a five-year supply of available housing land, the 
NPPF presumption that “housing applications should be considered in the context 
of the presumption in favour of sustainable development” is invoked.  The 
Framework continues that it follows that permission should be granted unless 
adverse impact would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits; or 
that policies in it indicate development should be restricted. Thus the fact that the 
site is not allocated for housing within the Adopted Plan and the proposed 
development would be located outside of the town’s boundary, does not 
necessarily make it unacceptable in principle.   
 

7.6 The NPPF supports housing development where there is a mix of housing 
meeting the size, type, tenure and design required.  Policy G2 of the Local Plan 
seeks to resist development which would have an adverse effect on the existing 
landscape.  Policy G1 is a general development control policy.  The test in this 
policy is that permission would only be granted if a proposal will not ‘substantially 
harm’ amenities of neighbours or the general character of the area because of its 
nature, scale, density, layout, appearance or level of traffic generation.  These 
aims are consistent with the Framework. 
 

7.7 Whether this development would ‘substantially harm’ the amenity of the area 
(Policy G1) is a judgment in the determination of this application.  This issue, 
along with assessment against the relevant Development Plan policies, is 
discussed further below. 
 
Loss of Agricultural Land 
 

7.8 Concerns have been expressed by neighbours about the loss of high quality 
agricultural land as a result of this development.  The DEFRA database that the 
Council has access to indicates the entire site as Grade 1 agricultural land. It is 
known however that the DEFRA database is unrefined and rarely indicates 
variations within a site. 
 

7.9 The NPPF seeks to protect areas of higher quality land by developing areas of 
poorer quality where development is demonstrated to be necessary.  It is 
inevitable, given the quality of land around the borough, the lack of available 
housing sites and the very limited number of brownfield sites, that new housing 
development will use agricultural land, some of it being Grade 1 or Grade 2. 
 



 

 

7.10 It is not considered that the loss of this area of agricultural land would be sufficient 
to warrant refusal of this application. 
 
Highways Issues and Access 

 
7.11 The impact that this development may have upon highway safety is material in the 

determination of this application.  All developments that generate significant 
numbers of movement are required to be supported by a transport assessment.  
Guidance states that developments which generate significant traffic movements 
should be located where the need to travel is minimized and the use of 
sustainable transport modes can be maximised.  Development should only be 
prevented or refused where on transport grounds, the residual impacts of 
development are considered to be severe.  These matters are discussed below.  
A Transport Assessment (TA) and Travel Plan (TP) have been submitted with the 
application following consultation with Lincolnshire County Council Highway 
Department.   
 

7.12 Vehicular access from the site would be provided by a Ghost Island Right-turn 
Lane junction on Wainfleet Road which would allow right-turning vehicles to wait 
within the highway for a gap in on-coming traffic without obstructing following 
traffic.  This junction would be designed to the standards prescribed within 
TD42/95 of the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges.  The carriageway of the 
access road would be 5.5 metres wide and provide a 120 metre visibility splay in 
both directions.   
 

7.13 The TA advises internal access routes have been designed to ensure safe and 
adequate access for emergency vehicles, as well as refuse vehicles having 
sufficient tracking space.   
 

7.14 The TA analyses the impact the proposed development would be expected to 
have on the neighbouring highway network (figures 3.4 to 3.9 of the TA).  This 
recorded the number of vehicle movements as well as queue lengths at morning 
and afternoon peak hour.  The TA reports TRICS data has been used to calculate 
the likely number of vehicular movements for a residential development in a 
suburban location at peak weekday hours.    Peak hours have been identified as 
07:45 – 08:45 and 16:30 - 17:30 and the number of movements is shown in the 
table below.  These journeys equate to approximately 2.5 trips per minute for AM 
departures and 1.7 trips per minute for PM arrivals.   
 

 AM Peak PM Peak Daily 

 Arrival Departure Arrival Departure Arrival Departure 

Trips 35 149 104 57 747 778 

 
7.15 The analysis also reviews the modes of travel e.g. train, bus, motorcycle, car, 

bicycle foot as well as working from home for journeys within and outside of 
Boston from census data.  In both assessments, the greatest number of journeys 
are made by private car, with cycling, walking and as a passenger being the next 
most popular.  This data has been used to define the impact upon the junctions 
that have been identified as likely to be the most impacted upon by the 
development.  In addition, account has been taken of growth across Boston that 
will affect traffic movements including recently approved developments, such as 
B/16/0141 (Land off Sibsey Road/Wainfleet Road for 66 dwellings).   



 

 

7.16 The modeling work undertaken identifies that junctions that have been assessed 
will either be close to capacity or reach capacity by 2026, with or without the 
future growth scenario.  As a result, the TA contends that no highway mitigation 
measures are required as a result of the development.  The junction of A16 
Sibsey Road / A52 Wainfleet Road / A16 Spilsby Road (Burton Corner) mini 
roundabout  is where the most significant impact from the development  is 
expected to occur and the applicants have advised that they are committed to 
providing a contribution towards a mitigation scheme here.  However, the 
Highway Authority has no programmed highway improvement scheme at this 
junction to which a financial contribution could be made. 
 

7.17 Sustainable modes of transport are encouraged within the NPPF, such as 
walking, cycling and public transport services.  The Railway Station at Boston is 
approximately 2.5km from the site, providing access to a number of locations.  
The TA identifies the following walking distances to the following facilities: primary 
schools 15 minutes; secondary schools 20-30 minutes; healthcare within 19-30 
minutes; convenience shopping 12-36 minutes.  The town centre is approximately 
1.7 miles distant.    
 

7.18 In relation to proposed pedestrian and cycle links, a footpath would be provided 
alongside the site access.  In addition, a footpath and cycle link is proposed 
between Romney and Jura, Wainfleet Road.  Concerns have been raised by 
occupiers of both of these dwellings in relation to potential vandalism, disturbance 
and inability to provide sufficient width for both vehicles and pedestrians.  They 
advise that they have rights of access to use this land.  The access is a grassed 
piece of land between the side boundary of Jura which is enclosed by a hedgerow 
and Romney which is a low fence and side of their garage.  The applicant has 
confirmed through the signing of Certificate A on the application that they are the 
owners of the land comprising the application site.  The management of access 
and rights is a civil matter and cannot be considered as part of this planning 
application.  This access is proposed for pedestrians and cyclists only and the 
width is considered acceptable for this purpose.   
 

7.19 In relation to vandalism and disturbance, it is not considered that this path would 
be contribute to any greater risk of such activities than other paths within the 
vicinity.  It is therefore not possible to consider withholding planning permission 
for this reason. 
 

7.20 A further footpath is shown from the south-west of the site linking to Tollfield 
Road/ Fernleigh Way.  The provision of a path in this location would improve the 
permeability of the site and provide improved pedestrian links to the schools (St 
Mary’s RC and Tower Road Primary Schools) within close proximity of this 
junction and bus stops on Tollfield Road, for example.  This would be likely to be 
more desirable than driving and assist in mitigating the need for pupils living in the 
proposed dwellings to be driven to school. 

 
7.21 A cycle route (route 1 of the National Cycle Route) is available to the south-east 

and west of the site, approximately 2km away.  Bus stops are located within close 
proximity, immediately north of the site on both sides of Wainfleet Road, within an 
approximate 5 minute walk and on both sides Spilsby Road, a little way south of 
the junction with Wainfleet Road, an approximate 8 minute walk.   These provide 
access to a number of locations including Skegness, Boston and Lincoln.   



 

 

 
7.22 The TA reviews parking and cycling provision and proposes 2 car parking spaces 

per 2, 3 and 4 bed dwelling and 1.5 spaces per 1 bed dwelling.  1 cycle space 
would be provided for each unit.  The Assessment considers the site to be 
accessible, such that only 1 space per one bedroom dwelling is required.  It is 
necessary to minimize the risk of overspill parking onto nearby roads.  The full 
impact of parking provision is a consideration for a later reserved matters 
application, at which time it would be possible to fully assess this against the 
number of dwellings and bedrooms per dwelling.   
 

7.23 As well as the TA, a Travel Plan (TP) has been prepared.  This provides a 
number of aims including delivering a long-term commitment to changing travel 
habits; encouraging less reliance on the car; improving the health of residents at 
the site by encouraging moderate exercise; reducing the volume of traffic in and 
around the site; monitoring of the TP and developed over time.  A number of 
strategies are suggested including providing walking and cycling routes maps, 
providing a public transport booklet, promoting car sharing and provision of 
secure cycle parking.  The Plan would need reviewing annually to ensure it is 
meeting its aims and objectives and enable alternative measures to be 
considered if necessary.   
 

7.24 Lincolnshire County Highways has reviewed the proposal, TS and TA and raise 
no objection.  They identify the Ghost Island Right-turn Lane is considered to be 
necessary due to the fact that Wainfleet Road is an A class road and the majority 
of residents, on the basis of Boston being the main centre of employment, 
returning home in the evening peak period would need to turn right into the site 
across on-coming traffic.  Drivers waiting for gaps in that on-coming traffic would 
be likely to cause following traffic to queue back towards Boston.  The 
construction of the Ghost Island Right-turn Lane would be conducted by means of 
a Section 278 Agreement with the Highway Authority to prescribed highway 
design standards and therefore would be expected to perform safely.  The Ghost 
Island Right-turn lane plan submitted in support of the application is indicative 
only to establish that there is sufficient road space and land within the control of 
the applicants to be able to form the junction.  Much more detailed engineering 
drawings would need to be prepared to take the Ghost Island Right-turn Lane 
forward to construction on the ground.  That work would also consider by how 
much on each side of the existing road the carriageway surface would need to be 
widened to form the additional centre lane and would be approved by the 
Highway Authority under the S278 Agreement.  The final design will also include 
appropriate provision for existing neighbouring residents to get safely off and on 
to their properties.  It is not considered that the junction would be any more 
dangerous or difficult than any other junction.   
 

7.25 A 1.8 metre wide footway is requested to the south side of Wainfleet Road where 
a footway does not currently exist, which has been identified by a number of 
neighbours, and for this to be constructed prior to the occupation of any of the 
dwellings.  The southern side footway currently ends outside Burton House Bowls 
Club, approximately 315 metres from the proposed main access road into the 
development (although there is also a short length outside the Burton House 
public house where there is no footway that should also be included in the 
required footway works).   
 



 

 

 
 
The provision of this would improve the likelihood of people walking to and from 
the site as well as improve the safety for a number of existing occupiers on the 
southern side of Wainfleet Road.  The Highway Authority has requested that this 
is constructed prior to the occupation of the dwellings.  However, the location of 
the footpath is outside of the application site and it would therefore not be 
possible for the Council to enforce such a condition.  The alternative suggestion 
by Highways was for construction prior to any other development commencing.  
This would be likely to significantly impact upon the viability of the scheme and is 
considered unreasonable in terms of its timing.  It is therefore proposed that this is 
secured via a clause within the planning obligation and that its construction is 
completed prior to occupation of the development. 
 

7.26 In relation to the Ghost island Right–turn Lane and for this to be constructed prior 
to the commencement of development.  This is a condition that would be 
enforceable and would also ensure that construction vehicles are able to wait 
safely before turning into the site.   

 
7.27 The conditions requested by Highways in addition to the Ghost Island Right-turn 

lane comprise provision of roads and footways prior to occupation and for 50 
metres of estate road from its junction with the public highway to be constructed 
prior to the commencement of the development.   
 
 
Flood risk and Sustainable Urban Drainage 

 
7.28 The application site is in an area identified as being within Environment Agency 

Flood Zone 3, a ‘danger for all/danger for most’ flood hazard and within a medium 
tidal probability of flooding and a Flood Risk Assessment has been submitted in 
support of the application.   The site level varies from approximately 3m. AOD at 
its high point at Wainfleet Road down to approximately 2m. AOD at the south of 
the site.  The average level is reported to be between 2.1m. and 2.2m. AOD.   
 

7.29 The site lies approximately 6.0km. inland of the coastal sea defences, and 1.8km. 
north of the Haven flood defences.   The site is therefore at risk of flooding from 
the coast if the defences are overtopped or breached, although the Environment 
Agency’s (EA) Historical Flood Mapping shows the site is reasonably protected.   
The site is not at significant risk of flooding from ground water.   
 

7.30 The FRA recommends a minimum finished floor level of 1.2m. above the lower 
level of the site is proposed for the dwellings to give an appropriate standard of 
protection against flooding whilst ensuring the buildings are accessible and in 
keeping with adjacent development.  Additionally, on the basis that the site is at 
risk of flooding various measures are proposed in line with EA advice to minimize 
water entry, maintain structural integrity and using materials to facilitate drying 
and cleaning.  At this stage it is anticipated that doors rated to a flood depth of 
0.6m. or demountable floor boards should be used to prevent water entry.  Flood 
resilient construction will be required up to 300mm. above ground floor level in 
line with the NPPF and EA Standing Advice for Boston. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

7.31 The existing topography of the site would result in surface water draining to the 
adjacent drainage ditches and to the Witham Fourth Internal Drainage Board 
(WFIDB) network.  An assessment of the most appropriate means of dealing with 
surface water has been undertaken taking account of the increase in 
impermeable areas following development.  The proposed sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS) will attenuate flows to greenfield rates for all storms up to and 
including the 1 in 100 year plus 30% climate change rainfall event. 

 
7.32 A linked open SuDS system of dry swales and detention basins is proposed to 

provide water quality benefits. These will provide attenuation prior to gradual 
release into the main drain, water quality benefits due to infiltration as well as 
amenity and biodiversity benefits.  This is considered would not increase or 
exacerbate any flooding problems adjacent or downstream of the site. 

 
7.33 The EA and WFIDB have both responded to the consultation and raise no 

objections certain to the imposition of conditions and other criteria.  WFIDB have 
also noted that there might be further development on land adjoining this site.  
However, at this stage it is only possible to consider the development that has 
been submitted.  Nonetheless, discussions have taken place between the 
applicant and WFIDB.  The applicant agreed inclusion of wording in a Section 106 
planning obligation to ensure that a new drainage outfall was provided before any 
further development work could take place in this locality, following the completion 
of the application site. 

 
7.34 However, as discussed later within paragraphs 7.73-7.80 regarding the use of 

planning obligations, it is not considered that this request complies with either of 
the first two criteria i.e. a) necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms or b) directly related to the development.  As such, it would not be 
lawful to seek such an obligation.  Should the applicant wish to progress this with 
the WFIDB, they may do so outside of the planning application process.  If further 
development is proposed at any time in the future, it would be reasonable to 
reconsider this request at that time.   

 
7.35 The request by WFIDB to limit the attenuation of surface water to 1.4l/sec/ha of 

impermeable area discharge or 5l/sec whichever is greater is acceptable.  In 
terms of neighbour representations and ownership, maintenance and liability for 
the dyke, this is a private matter between the developer and the respective 
parties.  Should agreement be required and not agreed, the applicant would likely 
need to review how they deal with surface water etc. and alternative measures 
put in place, which might require approval from the local authority.   

 
7.36 The Environment Agency has assessed the FRA submitted and considers it is 

appropriate to the scale, nature and location of the proposed development and 
has no objection subject to conditions requiring the development to be carried out 
in accordance with the FRA.   
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

7.37 Anglian Water (AW) advise Fishtoft Water Recycling Centre has capacity for the 
wastewater flows from the development, as does the sewerage system.  If the 
developer wishes to connect to this, they will be required to serve notice upon 
them.  Lastly, AW advise there are assets owned by themselves or subject to an 
adoption agreement within or lose to the development boundary.  They request an 
informative is attached to draw the developer’s attention to this. 
 
 
Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area  

 
7.38 The NPPF states that developments should be well designed and of a high 

quality, contribute to the creation of sustainable places where people want to live 
and work, and put down roots as part of the local community. 
 

7.39 The applicant has submitted a Landscape Visual Impact Assessment.  The 
appraisal includes consideration of views from within and outwith the site.  The 
site is currently considered to make a positive contribution to the local landscape 
character and offer good visual amenity.  It is an area of open agricultural land 
surrounded by other housing on three sides to the north, west and south with 
fields to the east.   
 

7.40 An indicative layout has been provided showing the provision of 204 dwellings 
with associated parking provision in terms of spaces and garages and private 
gardens.  The density of the development would be approximately 20.8 dwellings 
(calculated on the basis of up to 200 dwellings) to the hectare, fairly comparable 
to the dwellings to the west.    
 

7.41 The types of houses proposed, 1 to 4 bed dwellings, will provide a good mix of 
housing to meet the demand identified by the Council (refer Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment). 
 

7.42 Whilst the development would result in a change to the character and appearance 
of the area, given that the site is surrounded by development, it would not amount 
to an incursion into open countryside.  Visual effects of the development are 
anticipated to be limited and localized to the adjoining residential properties and 
users of Wainfleet Road close to the site.  The appraisal identifies the layout 
design and landscape mitigation proposals will assist in mitigating the impact of 
the development.   
 

7.43 The layout itself which is shown indicatively shows that the dwellings can be sited 
with space between the majority of the buildings and relatively large gardens 
comparable with the existing housing to the west.  The internal access roads are 
laid out to maximize the amount of space for the public open space.  However, 
their relatively linear layout could result in a rather unimaginative development 
and at reserved matters stage, if planning permission is granted, the layout can 
be designed to provide more interest.   
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

7.44 The proposal would assimilate well as an extension to Boston and the 
appearance of properties, density, building from and layout can be controlled at 
the reserved matters stage to ensure that the development fits harmoniously 
within the landscape.  It is not considered there would be any substantial harm to 
the character of the surrounding area, in the context of saved Policy G1 of the 
Local Plan or design policy contained in the NPPF. 
 
Impact on Neighbour Amenity 
 

7.45 There are residential properties within the immediate vicinity of the site along the 
northern (Wainfleet Road), western (Somersby Green and Somersby Way) and 
southern (Sandringham Gardens and Princess Anne Road) boundaries which 
may be affected by this development. 
 

7.46 The Local Plan does not contain minimum separation distances between the rear 
walls of a proposed dwelling and the rear of a neighbouring property although 
normally a ‘back-to-back’ distance of 21m is considered to be acceptable.  The 
recognised ‘standard’ minimum distance of a blank gable end wall to the rear 
elevation of a neighbouring property is normally 10-12m.  The presence of 
physical development on this site, where presently there is no development, will 
clearly have an impact on the level of amenity adjoining residents presently enjoy.  
The purpose of the ‘minimum separation distances’ is to give a consistency in the 
way new proposals are assessed across a variety of sites and situations.  It is 
acknowledged that meeting these distances does not guarantee development will 
not cause harm to residential amenity, it nevertheless is a tried and tested way of 
assessing the capacity of a site and the potential consequences for neighbours. 
 

7.47 The indicative layout shows a large landscaped open space buffer area to the 
west and south of the site providing a break in development between the existing 
development and that proposed.   The minimum separation distance shown is 
approximately 50 metres.  A landscape buffer is not shown in relation to the 
existing housing to the north along Wainfleet Road.  The majority of separation 
distances between the proposed development and existing houses on Wainfleet 
Road are approximately 40 metres, although some back to side elevations are 
shown would be in the region of 10 metres.  It is considered that any future 
scheme would need to provide an appropriate separation distance in this location, 
as well as to the west and south, in order to minimize the impact on these existing 
residents. 
 

7.48 In addition, due to Environment Agency requirements to minimize the risk of 
flooding of dwellings, the proposed height of the ground floor of all dwellings 
would be up to 1.2m above the 2m AOD ground level.  Concern is expressed by 
some neighbouring occupiers that if 2 storey town house development were to be 
permitted, this would create a development which would overshadow adjacent 
dwellings which includes 2 storey houses and bungalows.  It is considered that 
the proposed development should be restricted in terms of the height of the 
buildings in order to take account of the requirement for raised ground floor levels.  
This matter may be addressed by a condition requiring plans showing site levels 
in relation to surrounding development and cross sections, in order to ensure the 
amenity of existing residents is not adversely affected by over tall development. 



 

 

 

 
 

7.49 The proposed development will inevitably restrict long distance views currently 
enjoyed by some existing residents however, there is no right to a view and it is 
therefore not possible to maintain an objection in this regard.    
 

7.50 Two ‘local areas equipped for play’ (LEAP) are indicated to the south and mid-
west boundaries of the site.  However, the plan is only indicative and should 
planning permission be granted, their location may be changed as part of 
reserved matters application(s).  The relationship between existing and proposed 
dwellings with each of the LEAPs can be considered as part of a future reserved 
matters application if outline permission is granted to ensure amenity is protected. 
 

7.51 The proposed development will help to provide much needed affordable housing 
in accordance with national and local plan policy objectives as well as additional 
housing in a sustainable location, but clearly this development will have some 
impact upon the area by developing an open area of agricultural land.  However, 
whether this development would ‘substantially harm’ the amenity of the area 
(Policy G1) is a judgment in the determination of this application and officer 
opinion is that the proposal is appropriately situated to be able to take into 
consideration the location of existing surrounding development. 
 

7.52 Thus although there will invariably be some effect upon residential amenity of the 
occupiers of surrounding residential areas, the development can be designed in a 
manner to minimize impacts.  Therefore this is not sufficient or at a quantifiable 
enough level to support a refusal on this basis. 
 
 
Affordable housing 
 

7.53 The applicant has advised that they will provide 20% affordable housing, thus 
meeting the Council’s standard.  The delivery of the affordable housing will be 
secured through a s106 agreement.  Housing Services has requested 12 x 1 bed, 
10 x 2 bed, 4 x 3 bed, 2 x 4 bed properties for affordable rent, and 6 x 2 bed and 6 
x 3 bed properties for shared ownership.  At this stage, with the application in 
outline and final numbers not being known although up to 40 dwellings would be 
delivered, it is reasonable to request a total of 20% affordable units are provided 
of the following mix - 70% affordable rent and 30% shared ownership.  This can 
be sought through the s106 planning obligation.   
 
 
Public Open Space 
 

7.54 H4 requires developments of 20 dwellings or more to provide appropriate and 
suitably located public open space (POS) and children’s play area.  Additionally, 
where provision is made, a schedule for the maintenance of the play area for a 
minimum of 5 years is required. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
7.55 The masterplan shows 2.19ha as proposed open space to the south and west of 

the site as well as to LEAPs.  The proposed open space is to contain a range of 
swales and balancing ponds in order to manage surface water runoff.  They are to 
be designed as positive features, planted with wetland species to help increase 
the range of habitats on the site.  However these are indicative.  A suitably 
worded condition requiring a detailed plan showing the open space areas, 
landscaping and location and type of play equipment can ensure they are 
provided.   Furthermore, in accordance with Policy H4, the applicants advise 
future maintenance will be arranged via a Management Company.  This can be 
secured within the S106 planning obligation.   

 
 

Land Contamination 
 

7.56 The application is accompanied by a Phase 1 Contaminated Desk Study.  The 
consultants identify that a Phase II Exploratory Works survey is required to 
investigate the possible issues raised within the Phase 1 Study being possible 
contamination and ground gas.   
 

7.57 The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the report and 
recommends the standard contamination conditions are attached, to ensure that 
both the known contamination and any unforeseen contamination are 
appropriately remediated during development. 
 
 
Ecology 
 

7.58 The applicant has undertaken a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal of the land. This 
identifies the land as being an extensive arable field with grassland margins on 
three sides, a small number of scattered trees, a drainage ditch supporting water 
and a dry ditch.  Thus the land is of low ecological value although the northern, 
western and southern boundaries provide ecological corridors.  As such, 
measures to retain the drainage ditch and ensure the boundary vegetation is not 
reduced should be sought.  The drainage ditch, trees and hedgerows provide 
foraging and sheltering sites for birds and bats and should be maintained.   The 
southern ditch provides suitable habitat for water vole (a UK protected species).  
The report recommends a buffer of at least 5 metres of this.  However, if works to 
the ditch or within close proximity is unavoidable, a survey will be required. 
 

7.59 Birds might nest within hedgerows, scrub and trees on the site and a condition is 
therefore recommended that if removal of any of these is proposed, that it is 
undertaken outside of breeding season with an appropriately qualified ecologist 
checking for the presence of nests prior to doing this.   
 

7.60 Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust has responded to the Appraisal generally supporting 
the recommendations within the report.  They advise, in addition to the 
recommendations made within the Appraisal, that they would wish to see:  
 

 A methodology for treatment of horsetail to ensure it does not adversely 
affect other plant or animal species in the area; 

 The SuDS designed to include provision for people and wildlife; 
 



 

 

 
 

7.61 These requests are considered reasonable and may be controlled via a suitably 
worded condition.  In relation to the possibility of water vole being present, it is 
necessary to ensure compliance with section 11 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Natural Environment & Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (section 
40) and Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 as they are protected under UK law.  
As such, it is suggested a condition is attached requiring works to be 5 metres or 
more from the habitat or, if this is not possible, for an ecological survey to be 
undertaken.   
 

7.62 A neighbour has concerns that the development will result in rats following the 
digging up of the field.  Wildlife on the site will be disturbed by the development, 
however it is not possible for planning to consider this as a reason to refuse 
planning permission.   
 
 
Noise 
 

7.63 The development of the site for residential purposes is unlikely to result in noise 
impacts such that a noise report is required.  Neighbour responses have 
commented that greater noise will arise from the site as a result of residents and 
vehicles than at present.  Whilst this is correct, the resulting noise will not be such 
that either mitigation will be required or so significant such that planning 
permission should be withheld.  It is also acknowledged that noise will arise 
during the construction phase of the development.  All construction projects have 
noise associated with them and again, it is not possible to refuse permission for 
this.  Noise exceeding certain levels would fall under the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 which Environmental Health Department control, although such levels is 
unlikely.  However, it would be reasonable to attach a condition regarding working 
hours to control impacts to reasonable days and hours of the day.   
 
 
Air quality 
 

7.64 The Air Quality Standards Regulations 2010 transpose EU Directive 2008/50/EC 
into UK law.  Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 requires a national Air Quality 
Strategy which then sets out Air Quality Objectives.  Local Authorities, under 
Section 82 of the Environment Act are required to periodically review and assess 
air quality within their area under Local Air Quality Management.  The review and 
assessment of air quality involves comparing present and likely future 
concentrations against Air Quality Objectives.  The Council has undertaken such 
assessments and as a result identified Bargate Bridge as an Air Quality 
Management Area (Boston Borough Council Annual Status Report 2017, Bureau 
Veritas, August 2017). The application site is within relatively close proximity of 
this area being approximately 770 metres away and it was considered that the 
development in itself, as well as cumulatively with other developments, might 
have impact upon this, such that the development might be EIA development.  
Insufficient information had been provided as part of the original application 
package to enable this assessment and as a result of the initial screening opinion, 
the applicant has submitted an Air Quality Assessment.   
 



 

 

 
 

7.65 The National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 109 requires the planning 
system to contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by 
preventing both new and existing development from contributing to or being put at 
an unacceptable risk from, or being adversely affected by unacceptable levels of 
air pollution.  The relevant policies within Boston’s local plan are G1 (Amenity) 
and G8 (Air and Soil Resources).   

 
7.66 In addition to emissions from vehicles which are usually at the forefront of air 

quality issues, dust can also have effect.  However, legislation deals with dust as 
potentially being a nuisance, which if deemed to have been created can result in 
enforcement action by the serving of an Abatement Notice, most commonly 
undertaken by Environmental Health.   

 
7.67 The Assessment has reviewed Boston’s Air Quality Report and baseline figures.  

Identification of potential dust emissions have been accounted for, in accordance 
with guidance by the Institute of Air Quality Management (IAQM).  This includes 
impact upon human receptors as well as ecological.  The activities comprise 
earthworks, construction and trackout.  The report identifies as a result of 
development, the sensitivity of the environment to dust at all three stages is 
deemed to be high in terms of dust soiling and medium in terms of human health.  
Mitigation is therefore recommended in accordance with IAQM guidance which 
includes a stakeholder communication plan, recording of all dust and air quality 
complaints, undertaking of frequent site inspections, switching off of vehicles 
when stationary, use of fine water sprays etc.  Such measures can be 
incorporated within a Construction Environmental Management Plan which will 
minimise the potential harm identified.   

 
7.68 In terms of air quality relating to vehicle emissions, assessment has been 

provided at sensitive receptor locations of baseline 2016 data and 2025 data with 
and without the development.  At all receptors locations, there is negligible impact 
significance in the predicted NO2 and PM10 concentrations with the development.  
The IAQM guidance states that only if the impact is greater than slight, the effect 
is considered significant.  As impacts are predicted to be negligible, overall effects 
are considered not significant.   

 
7.69 Neighbour representations have been received following the submission of the Air 

Quality Assessment.  Objectors consider that the increased number of vehicles 
from this application as well as the developments that have been approved will 
lead to an increase in air pollution and therefore the application should be 
refused.  Comment is also made regarding disclaimers and limitations of the 
report.  It is professional practice when information has been sourced from a third 
party for caveats to be placed on the third parties resulting information and 
analysis.  However, professional consultants such as Delta Simmons who have 
prepared the report, will have, in their evaluation, examined the data and will have 
included data that it is reasonable to conclude is accurate and reliable.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

7.70 A further objector comments regarding dust arising whilst the development is 
under construction.  They note that when the field is spayed that pellets have 
reached their back door.  A request is made for landscaping to be planted in order 
to prevent this.  Landscaping is for consideration at the reserved matters stage.  
However, it is usual practice for landscaping to be planted towards the completion 
of a development when there is less likelihood of it being damaged by 
construction vehicles or similar.  Notwithstanding this, the measures proposed 
within the Air Quality Assessment would assist in mitigating dust as much as 
possible. 
 

7.71 Environmental Health has reviewed the report and concurs that the development 
will have minimal impact upon air quality.  However, they observe that each 
development has an incremental impact upon traffic within the town [of Boston] 
and thus air quality.  Occupiers of the dwellings will be largely reliant on motor 
vehicles.  Notwithstanding this, the Travel Plan seeks to mitigate vehicular usage 
through a number of measures as detailed within the Travel Plan, as previously 
discussed.  EH refer to the NPPF, paragraph 35 which states that low emission 
vehicle infrastructure including electric vehicle re-charging should be provided as 
part of developments.  Such vehicles would reduce emissions and thus the impact 
upon air quality would be minimized.  This is considered a reasonable request 
and a condition is recommended.  In addition it is recommended that a condition 
requiring the submission and compliance with a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan is imposed.   
 

 

Sustainability 
 

7.72 The site is not allocated for housing within the Adopted Local Plan as previously 
discussed, although has been identified within the SELLP.  Whilst this is at a quite 
advanced stage, the weight to be attributed is limited.  However, in considering 
the site for development, an assessment of its contribution towards sustainability 
has been taken.  The site is located directly adjacent to housing within Boston and 
it is therefore able to take advantage of the facilities and amenities already in 
place.  Whilst all development will have impact to a greater or lesser degree, there 
would be environmental improvements resulting from this development, such as 
the provision of the footpath on the southern side of Wainfleet Road.  Other 
impacts can have some mitigation such as swales, electric charging points and so 
forth.  There would be an increase in cars, however the length of journey that 
occupants might take, due to its location with the centre of Boston might be 
reduced compared to a housing development adjacent to one of the smaller 
settlements within the Borough.  The proposal would result in much needed 
additional housing and during construction many jobs would become available.  
On balance, whilst some harm would arise, the type and level of harm is 
attributable to the majority of developments around the country.  It is not 
considered that harm would arise that is exceptional such that planning 
permission should be withheld.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Planning Obligations 
 

7.73 The three tests set out in Regulation 122(2) of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Regulations 2010 require S106 agreements to be: 
 
a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms 
b) directly related to the development 
c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development 
 

7.74 Regulation 123 of CIL Regulations states that a planning obligation may not 
constitute a reason for granting planning permission where the obligation provides 
for the funding or provision of an infrastructure project or type of infrastructure and 
five or more separate planning obligations for the funding or provision of that 
project or type of infrastructure have been entered into.   
 

7.75 The impact this development may have on local community facilities including 
schools is a material consideration in the determination of this application.  
Lincolnshire County Council - Children’s Services consider the development will 
result in a direct impact on local schools at primary, secondary and sixth-form 
level.  At primary level, a 0.5 form entry extension at Boston St Nicholas CE 
Primary School; at secondary level towards four additional classrooms at Haven 
High Tollfield campus; and at sixth-form towards a new sports hall at Boston 
Grammar School.  The total requested is £894,915 split £327,016 for primary, 
£475,761 for secondary and £92,138 for sixth form education.  Their request 
seeks payment at halfway point in the development to enable timely investment 
by the County Council whilst not adversely affecting the developer’s viability. 
 

7.76 Sufficient justification has been provided for their request and they also confirm 
that no more than 5 obligations are being sought towards each of the projects 
identified.  
 

7.77 Lincolnshire County Council Highways has requested a financial contribution of 
£5000 to cover the costs of monitoring the delivery of the travel plan. The plan 
would need to be monitored for 5 years and, as discussed, is a ‘living’ document 
which will need updating to take account of changing circumstances.  This sum is 
therefore considered reasonable in order to promote sustainable modes of 
transport options.  
 

7.78 NHS England has reviewed the development and identifies the development 
would likely increase the population by 480 placing additional demands on 
existing provisions.  They identify Westside Surgery and Stuart House Surgery as 
the recipients of the funds.  The practices currently occupy the same building and 
are merging this year.  As part of the merger, the practices capacity requirements 
have been assessed and a two storey extension has been identified as being 
required.  This further increase in patients as a result of this development would 
require additional clinical space and further dedicated areas for office functions 
and patient record storage.  The sum sought is £88,800 (being £444 x 200 
dwellings). 
 

7.79 The sum sought and proposed recipient project are both considered meet the CIL 
tests.  



 

 

 
7.80 In addition, clauses to secure maintenance of the open space and play areas, 

provision of affordable housing and footpath to the south of Wainfleet Road are all 
considered necessary, fairly and reasonably related to the development.  The 
applicant has confirmed their willingness to enter into a planning obligation to 
secure all of these requirements.   
 
 
Other Material Planning Considerations 
 

7.81 Archaeology - The 2006 Archaeological Evaluation reports no archaeological 
features of any antiquity were found in the area.  Former field boundaries were 
recorded in 3 trenches and large modern refuse pits in 2 trenches.  A land drain 
followed the course of a former field boundary in 1 trench.  No impact would 
therefore be likely as a result of this development and no objections have been 
raised by Heritage Lincolnshire.   
 

7.82 Neighbour Responses – The majority of neighbour comments have been 
addressed as part of the discussion above.  Those that have not are dealt with 
below.  This application is considering an outline proposal for up to 200 residential 
units, what may or may not happen on adjoining land is not a matter for 
consideration as part of this application.  Should the adjoining land be proposed 
for development in the future, it will require planning permission and then be 
appraised in accordance with relevant local and national planning policies in force 
at that time.  Additionally, whether or not it is considered there are ‘sites more 
suited to development’, a determination has to be made on the acceptability of the 
proposed development at this site.  For the reasons given above, it is considered 
the location is appropriate for this quantum of development. 
 

7.83 There are many open areas of water across the UK as well as within Boston.  
These are not considered to represent health and safety implications requiring 
them to be enclosed.  Young children are unlikely to be allowed to play without 
appropriate supervision in these areas and therefore safety is not considered to 
be a factor that should prevent permission being granted. 
 

7.84 Neighbours have commented that the site is not allocated within the Emerging 
Local Plan.  Whilst the Emerging South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (SELLP) has 
not been adopted, the site is identified within the South East Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee Report (Site-selection methodology for housing 
development) (2018), page 8 (Fis17a) as being allocated.  Notwithstanding this, 
weight is not being attached to the SELLP at this stage.   
 

7.85 There is no proposal to permit traffic onto Rochford Tower Lane from this 
development.  Damage to adjoining properties or land resulting from the 
development is unlikely with the checks undertaken through Building Regulation 
approval.  However, in the event that damage did occur, this would be a private 
matter between the two parties.  It is not anticipated that the residential 
development would increase risk to the security of existing residents.   
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

8.0  Conclusion  
 

8.1 The application site is former agricultural (green field) land outside, but adjacent to 
the development limits of Boston. For local plan purposes this is therefore 
development in the open countryside. Local Plan Policy C01 presumes against 
development in the countryside unless supported by other plan policies as well as 
the NPPF.  

 
8.2 In accordance with normal practice this application has been treated, and 

advertised as a Departure from the development plan since there are no specific 
adopted allocations for the residential development of this land.  Additionally, due 
to the scale of the development, a screening opinion under the Environmental 
Impact Assessment Regulations 2017 was also undertaken.   

 
8.3 Local Plan Policy H1 is, according to the NPPF not up to date since the Council is 

not able to demonstrate a five year supply of available housing land.  Local 
planning authorities are required to identify and update a supply of specific 
deliverable sites to provide a five year supply. In the absence of up to date 
housing policies, the guidance from the NPPF is that ‘where the development plan 
is absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development means that permission should be granted unless the 
adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits (NPPF para. 14); or specific policies in the Framework indicate that 
development should be restricted.   

 
8.4 Thus, the key housing supply policy, notwithstanding the Policy CO1 presumption, 

is out of date and the material consideration of the NPPF and the significant 
weight that should be given to the need to support economic growth, new market 
and affordable housing, it is considered, stand significantly in favour of this 
application.  

 
8.4 The applicant intends to provide public open space with play areas which is 

acceptable in principle and would be of benefit both to the area and is in 
accordance with the objectives of Local Plan Policy H4.  This can be sought via 
planning condition with the maintenance via planning obligation. 

 
8.5 Concerns have been expressed by residents about the ability of the local highway 

network to accommodate the traffic that will be generated by up to 200 properties. 
However the County Highway Authority does not concur with this view, subject to 
a number of conditions including the provision of the Right-hand turn ghost island. 

 
8.6 It is considered, this application complies with the NPPF and/or the saved policies 

within the Local Plan where they are complaint with the NPPF.  This development 
is not contrary to Local Plan Policy G1 because the development will not cause 
‘substantial harm’ to the amenities of nearby land users or residents or the 
character of the area because of its nature, scale, density, layout, appearance or 
level or traffic generation. It is recommended that permission be granted subject to 
the conditions. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

9.0      Summary and Conclusion 
 
9.1 The application site is on the edge of the second largest town in Lincolnshire, 

providing a wide range of facilities and services, which will be easily accessible to 
new residents. The site is surrounded on three sides by development, so is a 
logical extension of the developed area of the town. The Council is unable to 
demonstrate a 5 year land supply for new housing, and it is considered that, due 
to the presumption in favour of sustainable development, and the general lack of 
significant detrimental impact which would be caused by the proposed 
development, it is considered that the application should be approved for 
development, subject to the signing of a section 106 agreement, and the following 
conditions. 

 
 
10.0 Recommendation 

 
10.1 It is recommended that Committee GRANT Planning Permission subject to the 

completion of a s106 planning obligation and following condition(s) and reason: - 
 
 
1. Section 106 agreement – it is recommended that Committee delegate authority  

 to the Development Manager to grant outline planning permission subject to the 
signing of an appropriate S106 Planning obligation to ensure the delivery of 
affordable housing, Travel Plan monitoring fee, education contributions, NHS 
contributions and the delivery and future maintenance arrangements for the 
proposed public open space, provision of a footpath to the south side of Wainfleet 
Road and subject to the following conditions and reasons. If an obligation is not 
concluded within three months, the application will be returned to committee.   

 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 

 
1. No development shall commence until details of the appearance, layout, 

landscaping and scale of the development (hereafter referred to as reserved 
matters) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 

 Reason:  This is an outline application only and such details must be 
approved before development commences in order to comply with the objectives 
of Boston Borough Local Plan 1999 policies G1 and H3, and required to be 
imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. Application for approval of all reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority not later than the expiration of 3 years from the date of this 
permission.  
 

 Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 2 

years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved.  
 

 Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
 
4. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and details: 
 
 Site Location and land Ownership Boundaries, DAS 01 (1A /5) 
 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal prepared by Delta-Simons 

Environmental Consultants Ltd Sept 2017 project ref 17- 0934.01 
 Travel Plan prepared by Matrix Transport and Infrastructure 

Consultants Limited November 2017  
 

Reason: To ensure the development is undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details and to accord with Boston Borough Local Plan 1999, Policy G1. 

 
 

5. The development permitted by this planning permission shall only be carried out 
in accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA), undertaken by 
BSP Consulting, ref 17-0204/FRA/DS dated November 2017, and the following 
mitigation measures detailed in the FRA:  

 
 The finished floor levels of the 2 storey dwellings shall be no lower than 

3.2m. AOD (1.2m.) above existing  ground level)  
 Flood rated doors or demountable defences are provided at a height of 

600mm above finished floor level to cover all ground floors 
 Flood resilient and resistant construction techniques should be used up 

to a height of 300mm above predicted flood level. 
 

Reason:  To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and 
future occupants in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

6. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall then be carried out in 
accordance with the approved CEMP.  The CEMP shall include (though not be 
restricted to) the following details: 

 
a) a traffic management plan incorporating the routing of construction traffic 

and details of heavy vehicle movement patterns (including the earliest 
and latest times, and the suspension of trips during peak traffic times ) 

b) measures to minimise and control noise, vibration, dust, dirt and fumes 
during the development period 

c) details of onsite parking facilities for both visiting construction vehicles 
and deliveries and workers on the site  

d) the loading and unloading arrangements for heavy plant and machinery 
and materials  

e) the location of storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development 



 

 

 
 

f) measures to avoid disturbance to nesting birds and other wildlife 
g) measures to prevent mud being deposited on the surrounding highway  
h) the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 

displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate 
i) a programme for the implementation of all of the above items. 

 

 Reason:  To minimise the impact of the development during the construction 
period, and to accord with Policy G1 of the Boston Borough Local Plan 1999.  

 
7. No construction activities shall take place outside the hours of 08.30 and 18.30 

Mondays to Fridays and Saturdays between 09.00 and 14:00 and not at any time 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 

Reason:  To minimise the impact of the development upon the amenity of 
adjoining occupiers during construction and to accord with Policy G1 of the 
Boston Borough Local Plan 1999. 

 
8. A scheme for the provision of electric vehicle recharge points at a minimum rate of 

one per dwelling shall be installed and operational prior to the occupation of the 
dwellings and shall be retained thereafter for that purpose. 

 

Reason:  In compliance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
9. A detailed landscape plan/report shall be submitted to the Local Planning 

Authority for approval in writing showing: 
 

 a minimum of 2.19 hectares of public open amenity space in 
accordance with the Planning Statement which demonstrates how it 
maximises its amenity value for future occupiers of the application site; 

 the provision of play equipment which shall include the type, number 
and location of equipment; 

 the proposed landscaping of the area; and 
 Ecological enhancements. 

 
 The approved public open space and play equipment shall be made available for 

use and ecological improvements provided, before 75% of the dwellings hereby 
permitted are first occupied.  The public open space shall not at any time be 
incorporated within the curtilage of a dwelling and shall be retained for its 
permitted use thereafter.  The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 

Reason:  To provide an appropriate amount and satisfactory design of public 
open space and play provision within the development and to accord with the 
objectives of policy H4 of the Boston Local Plan 1999.  To provide an acceptable 
layout and ecological enhancements for the swale to accord with the objectives of 
Policy G1 of the Boston Local Plan 1999 and National Planning Policy 
Framework.   

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
10 No development, comprising the erection of any dwelling, shall take place until 

cross-sections of the site and adjoining land, including details of existing levels 
around the buildings hereby permitted and any changes in level proposed, 
together with the proposed floor levels within the buildings, have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved cross 
sections. 

 

Reason:  To secure the satisfactory development of the application site and 
minimise the impact on surrounding occupiers and to accord with Policy G1 of the 
Boston Borough Local Plan 1999.  

 
11 Before any dwelling is commenced, all of that part of the estate road and 

associated footways that forms the junction with the main road and which will be 
constructed within the limits of the existing highway, shall be laid out and 
constructed to finished surface levels in accordance with details which shall be 
submitted to and in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason:   In the interests of safety of users of the public highway and the 
safety of users of the site in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Policy T1 of the Boston Borough Local Plan 1999. 

 
12 No development shall take place until a surface water drainage scheme for the 

site, based on sustainable drainage principles, and an assessment of the 
hydrological and hydrogeological context of the site, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall: 

 
a) Provide details of how run-off will be safely conveyed and attenuated 

during storms up to an including the 1 in 100 year critical storm event, with 
an allowance for climate change, from all hard surfaced areas within the 
development into the existing local drainage infrastructure and watercourse 
systems without exceeding the run-off rate for the undeveloped site; 
 

b) Provide attenuation details and discharge rather which unless agreed 
otherwise with the surface water receiving body shall be restricted to 1.4 
litres per second per hectare; 

 

c) Provide details of the timetable for any phasing of implementation for the 
drainage scheme; and  

 

d) Provide details of how the scheme shall be maintained and managed over 
the lifetime of the development, including any arrangements for adoption 
by any public body or Statutory Undertaker and any other arrangements 
required to secure the operation of the drainage system through its lifetime.   
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drainage scheme and no dwelling shall be occupied until the approved 
scheme has been completed or provided on the site in accordance with the 
approved phasing.  

 
 Reason:   To ensure that residents of the development permitted, neighbouring 
properties and neighbouring land are not adversely affected, by reason of 
flooding, by the construction of the development in accordance with Policies G1 
and G6 of the Boston Borough Local Plan 1999.  



 

 

  
13 No more than 200 dwellings shall be erected on this site. 

 

Reason: To define the permission and to accord with Boston Borough Local 
Plan 1999, Policy G1. 
 

14 Prior to the commencement of any part of the development hereby permitted, 
detailed engineering drawings for the formation of a Ghost Island Right-turn Lane 
on the A52 Wainfleet Road, at the entrance to the permitted develoment shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing.  The Ghost-
Island Right turn Lane, shall be constructed prior to the commencement of the 
construction of any dwelling in accordance with the approved details. 

 

Reason:   In the interests of providing safe and adequate means of vehicular 
access to the development in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Policy T1 of the Boston Borough Local Plan 1999. 

 
15 Before each dwelling is occupied the roads and/or footways providing access to 

that dwelling, for the whole of its frontage, from an existing public highway, shall 
be constructed to a specification to enable them to be adopted as Highways 
Maintainable at the Public Expense, less the carriageway and footway surface 
courses. 

 

The carriageway and footway surface courses shall be completed within three 
months from the date upon which the erection is commenced of the penultimate 
dwelling. 

 

Reason:     To ensure safe access to the site and each dwelling in the interests of 
residential amenity, convenience and safety and to accord with Boston Borough 
Local Plan 1999, Policy G6. 

 
16 No dwellings shall be commenced before the first 50 metres of the estate road 

from its junction with the public highway, including visibility splays has been 
completed. 

 

Reason:   In the interests of safety of the users of the public highway and 
residents of the permitted development and to enable construction and material 
delivery vehicles and the vehicles of construction personnel to wait clear of the 
carriageway of Wainfleet Road in accordance with Policy G6 of the Boston 
Borough Local Plan 1999. 

 
17 The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of a 

comprehensive contaminated land investigation has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority (LPA)  in writing and until the scope of 
works approved therein have been implemented.  The assessment shall include 
all of the following measures unless the LPA dispenses with any such 
requirements in writing:  

 

a) A site investigation shall be carried out to fully and effectively characterise 
the nature and extent of any land contamination and/or pollution of controlled 
waters. It shall specifically include a risk assessment that adopts the Source-
Pathway-Receptor principle and takes into account the site’s existing status 
and proposed new use. Two full copies of the site investigation and findings 
shall be forwarded to the LPA. 
 

Reason:   To ensure potential risks arising from previous site uses have been 
fully assessed and to accord with Policy G1 of the Boston Borough Local Plan, 
1999. 



 

 

 
 

18 Where the risk assessment (see preceding condition) identifies any unacceptable 
risk or risks, a detailed remediation strategy to deal with land contamination 
and/or pollution of controlled waters affecting the site shall be submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. No works, other than 
investigative works, shall be carried out on the site prior to receipt of written 
approval of the remediation strategy by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason:  To ensure the proposed remediation plan is appropriate and to accord 
with Policy G1 of the Boston Borough Local Plan, 1999. 

 
19 Remediation of the site shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

remediation strategy (see preceding condition). No deviation shall be made from 
this scheme without the express written agreement of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 

Reason:  To ensure site remediation is carried out to the agreed protocol and 
to accord with Policy G1 of the Boston Borough Local Plan, 1999. 

 
20 On completion of remediation, two copies of a closure report shall be submitted to 

the Local Planning Authority.  The report shall provide validation and certification 
that the required works regarding contamination have been carried out in 
accordance with the approved Method Statement(s).  Post remediation sampling 
and monitoring results shall be included in the closure report. 

 

Reason:    To provide verification that the required remediation has been 
carried out to the required standards and to accord with Policy G1 of the Boston 
Borough Local Plan, 1999 

 
21 If, during development, contamination not previously considered is identified, then 

the Local Planning Authority shall be notified immediately and no further work 
shall be carried out until a method statement detailing a scheme for dealing with 
the suspect contamination has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be implemented as approved. 

 

Reason:      To ensure all contamination within the site is dealt with and to accord 
with Policy G1 of the Boston Borough Local Plan, 1999. 

 
22 No dwelling shall be occupied until a Travel Pack has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved pack shall be 
provided to the occupant(s) of the proposed development upon occupation.  The 
Travel Pack shall include details of walking and cycling routes and footpaths, local 
facilities, local clubs and organisations, local bus stops and useful contacts.   

 

Reason:     In order to contribute towards the reduction in the number of trips in a 
private motor car, in particular single occupancy trips in accordance with the 
sustainability aims of the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

23 Housing adjacent to the northern boundary of the site shall be at a minimum back-
to-back distance of 21 metres and rear wall to blank gable of 11 metres.   

 

Reason:   In order to protect the amenity currently enjoyed of existing and 
future occupiers in accordance with Policy G1 of the Boston Borough Local Plan 
1999 and National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
In determining this application the authority has taken account of the guidance in 
paragraphs 186 – 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) in order 
to seek to secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the Borough. 

 
24 Operations that involve the removal of vegetation shall not be undertaken 

during the month of March to August inclusive. 
 

Reason:    In the interests of resting and breeding birds and to 
accord with the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
25 The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the Preliminary Ecology 

Appraisal by Delta-Simons, September 2017, Project No. 17-0934-01. 
 

Reason:   In the interests of the ecology of the site in accordance with the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 

 INFORMATIVES: 
 
1.       Anglian Water has assets close to or crossing this site or there are assets 

subject to an adoption agreement.  Therefore the site layout should take this 
into account and accommodate those assets within either prospectively 
adoptable highways or public open space.  If this is not practicable then the 
sewers will need to be diverted at the developers cost under Section 185 of 
the Water Industry Act 1991, or, in the case of apparatus under an adoption 
agreement, liaise with the owners of the apparatus.  It should be noted that 
the diversion works should normally be completed before development can 
commence.” 
 

 
 
 
 
Lisa Hughes 

Development Manager 

 

 


